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A more detailed analysis of the performance of the Fund is discussed in the Fund Manager's Report on Fund 

Performance.  This report has been reviewed by the Board of Directors and forms an integral part of this Directors' 

Report.

Impairment

As explained more fully in note 3, the investments in equity securities classified as available for sale have been valued at 

prices quoted on the KSE as of March 31, 2009.  Due to the significant and in some cases, prolonged decline in the 

market prices of these investments, under IAS 39, the unrealized loss on these investments needs to be recognized as 

an impairment.  The Company adopted the methodology permitted by the SECP through SRO 150(I)/2009 and opted 

to recognize the full impairment in equity, and not in the income statement on December 31, 2008.  Under this SRO, 

25% of the impairment arising on these investments, as adjusted for market pricing at March 31, 2009 (Rs. 26.960 

million) has been recognized in the income statement during the quarter.  The remainder will be recognized in the 

income statement, after adjustment for market prices, during the next three quarters. 

Future Outlook

Future outlook has been considered in the Fund Manager’s Report on Fund Performance.

Credit Ranking

The Fund's last available ranking from JCR – VIS is based on June 2008 performance.  In this ranking the Fund was 

placed as MFR*1 for one year performance and MFR*4 for two year performance.

Acknowledgement

The Board places on record its thanks to the regulatory authorities, the stock exchanges, the Mutual Funds Association 

of Pakistan, the Investment Advisor, the Custodian and the Bankers of the Company for their continued cooperation 

and services.  The Board also extends its gratitude to its shareholders for their trust reposed in us.

The Directors' of Asian Stocks Fund Limited are pleased to present the third quarterly financial statements of the 

Company for the quarter and the nine months ended March 31st, 2009.

Financial and Operating Performance

During the quarter ended March 31, 2009, the KSE-100 index rose by 995.21 points or 16.97% to close at 6,860.22 

while the KSE-30 Index rose by 1,894.64 points or 34.54% to close at 7,379.98. The Fund's NAV rose from Rs. 4.74 to 

Rs. 5.43 or 14.56% in the same period. On a year to date basis, the KSE-100 index is down by 44%, the KSE-30 index is 

down by 48.5% and the Fund is down by 37.9%.  The Fund's earning for the quarter ended March 31, 2009 was Rs. 

64.02m, higher than the corresponding period of the prior year of Rs. 37.92m. During the quarter the Fund also 

recognized an impairment loss on its available for sale investments of Rs. 26.96m. The earnings for the quarter 

represented a quarterly EPS of Rs. 0.71, and a cumulative year to date loss per share of Rs. 2.21.  The performance of 

the quarter and nine months ended March 31, 2009 is shown below:-

Directors’ Report

 

  On behalf of the Board of Directors

Lahore - April 27th, 2009
Nihal Cassim
Chief Executive 

Rupees in Thousands

3 months Jan- March 2009 9 months July- March 2009

Income           93,338           (161,346) 

Operating expenses and bank charges (29,319)   (37,990 )

Profit/(Loss) before tax 64,019            (199,336) 

Taxation - -

Profit/(Loss) after tax 64,019      (199,336) 

Earnings Per Share 0.71 (2.21)



Fund Manager's Report on Fund Performance

Safeway Fund Limited
Asset Management Services 

NIHAL CASSIM
Chief Executive Officer

Karachi Office: 9th Floor,Lakson Square Building No. 1, Maulana Deen Mohammad Wafai Road, Karachi. Tel: (92-21) 5620971-73 Fax: (92-21) 5620978 Email: info@safewayfund.com
Registered Office: Standard Tower, 10-B Block E-2, Gulberg III, Lahore. Tel: (92-42) 5783827-29 Fax: (92-42) 5875916 

Investment Philosophy & Strategy

The investment objective of the Fund is to provide its shareholders a vehicle for long-term capital appreciation. The investment philosophy and 

strategy, risk management polices and corporate governance polices have been more fully described in the Investment Advisor's Report on 

Fund Performance printed in the 2008 Annual Report.  

Market Performance and Results of Operations

During the quarter ended March 31, 2009, the KSE-100 index rose by 995.21 points or 16.97% to close at 6,860.22 while the KSE-30 Index rose 

by 1,894.64 points or 34.54% to close at 7,379.98. The Fund's NAV rose from Rs. 4.74 to Rs. 5.43 or 14.56% in the same period. On a year to date 

basis, the KSE-100 index is down by 44%, the KSE-30 index is down by 48.5% and the Fund is down by 37.9%.  

The Fund's earning for the quarter ended March 31, 2009 was Rs. 64.02m, higher than the corresponding period of the prior year of Rs. 37.92m. 

During the quarter the Fund also recognized an impairment loss on its available for sale investments of Rs. 26.96m. The earnings for the quarter 

represented a quarterly EPS of Rs. 0.71, and a cumulative year to date loss per share of Rs. 2.21.

Many positives have played out over the past three months.  On the political front, the democratic forces displayed their street power to restore 

the judiciary, and on the economic front we have seen the build-up of a strong working team to address the economic issues of the country.  Six 

months ago we had highlighted the delayed response to economic issues as a key factor responsible for the decline in the market.  We are 

optimistic as we see that the fiscal and monetary arms are working intelligently to resolve the twin deficits, the circular debt matter, achieving 

and surpassing commitments made to the IMF, while still addressing local issues liquidity.  Commodity inflation coming down and positive 

reforms planned on the capital market front further excite us as triggers to steer the economy in the right direction.

Improvements in corporate results will likely follow once the economy shows signs of turning around.  We believe that the industrial and 

financial sectors have begun a difficult CY2009.  Comparing and forecasting corporate results has been made difficult due to the SECP's 

resolution of the impairment recognition issue and the tailor made solution to split up of recognizing a 'floating' impairment over the 4 quarters 

is blurring corporate results outlook for the year.  If indications of economic challenges (discussed below) being addressed are seen, we expect 

corporate results to play catch up with a lag of about 9 to 12 months.  All in all if we try and look past the upcoming results which are well 

discounted in stock prices, we are very optimistic about the equity markets over other asset classes.  There had been no significant change to 

the portfolio composition during the half year period, however portfolio realignment has been made in the last 3 months to concentrate 

investments in sectors which management believes to be resilient and whose cash flow suggest a yield to growth balance potential.

We view the following economic challenges and the working of the current economic team lead us to believe that positive steps will be taken to 

address each issue.  

1. Deregulation of energy, food and pharmaceutical prices and passing on its impact on to wage inflation. We do not support the 

deregulation of fertilizer prices as yet.

2. Smarter fiscal policy to strongly discourage import of finished goods and incentives for value added production locally, to 

accommodate higher wages and control forex outflows.

3. Political and economic consensus to begin work on building a dam to address water and energy issues. 

4. Securing further external assistance to subdue the impact on the crowding out by Government of the private sector.

However, as highlighted 6 months ago, we are still very concerned about the war within Pakistan and the corresponding law and order fears.  

The government by trial and error (whether it be through use of force, dialogue or Sharia) is trying to resolve the matter. Consensus has recently 

been reached on implementing Sharia in select areas of the North, but proper implementation will be critical in diffusing the rising concerns on 

the matter and to prevent dampening of efforts on the economic front.

Declaration by Directors 

As required under the Non-Banking Finance Companies and Notified Entities Regulations, 2008, the Directors of the Investment Advisor state 

that the financial statements of Asian Stocks Fund Limited for the quarter and nine months ended March 31, 2009 give a true and fair view of the 

Fund.  

Renewal of License

The Investment Advisor is required to renew its license on an annual basis.  This renewal request has been submitted to the SECP and a response 

is awaited.  

Future Outlook

Over a 12 month horizon we are extremely bullish and expect the markets to surpass the floor prices on the index and in many of our portfolio 

shares.  As we see our economic concerns being addressed we expect to weight the portfolio in to more industrial and financial shares on the 

back of earnings growth rather than on the back of extremely discounted book value multiples. Towards the end of the year we see considerable 

fund flow in the market and a re-rating of multiples based on lower cost of money.

Acknowledgement 

We extend our gratitude to the stock exchanges, the regulators, CDC, NCCPL and the Board of Asian Stocks Fund Limited, for their continued 

guidance and support, and to our team for their hard work and dedication.  

For and on behalf of Safeway Fund Limited
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Statement Of Assets And Liabilities
as at March 31, 2009 (Un-Audited)

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER DIRECTOR

As per S.R.O. 150(I) / 2009 issued by Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) on February 13, 2009, 25% 
impairment loss ( amount to Rs. 26.960 million ) on equity securities classified as Available for Sales as at March 31, 2009 has 
been transferred to the income statement while the remaining 75% impairment loss, (amounting to Rs. 80.883 million) has 
been reported in equity. Had the full 100% impairment loss been charged to the income statement, the loss for the nine 
months ended March 31, 2009 would have been higher by Rs. 80.883 million while the loss per share would have been higher 
by Rs. 0.90, and the profit for the three months ended March 31, 2009 would have been converted into a loss of Rs. 16.864 
million and a loss per share of Rs. 0.19.

 The annexed notes 1 to 9 form an integral part of these financial statements. 

Unaudited Audited

March June
31, 2009 30, 2008

Note (Rupees in thousand)
ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and bank balances 3,380 26,068
Short term investments 4 480,755 748,744
Receivable against continuous funding system - 24,940
Receivable against sale of investments - 1,310
Dividends receivable 3,782 4,412
Income tax refundable 1,134 1,133
Advances, deposits, other receivables and prepayments 3,112 674

492,163 807,281
Non current assets

Long term deposit 2,575 3,575

TOTAL ASSETS 494,738 810,856

Current liabilities
Remuneration payable to Investment Adviser 4,898 1,493
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 583 1,705
Payable against purchase of investments 5 11,407
Unclaimed dividend 293 278

5,779 14,883

NET ASSETS 488,959 795,973

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Authorized share capital
100,000,000 (June 30, 2008: 100,000,000) ordinary 

shares of Rs 10 each 1,000,000 1,000,000

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital
90,000,000 (June 30, 2008: 90,000,000) ordinary 

shares of Rs 10 each 900,000 900,000

Capital reserve
Unrealised appreciation in fair value of investments classified

as 'available for sale' 4.3 (80,883) 17,795

Revenue reserve
Unappropriated income (330,158) (121,822)

488,959 795,973

Contingencies and commitments - -
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Income Statement 
for the quarter and  ended  (Un-Audited)nine months March 31, 2009

92,848

490

93,338

509

1,848

26,960

29,317

64,021

2

64,019

-

64,019

0.71

43,119

3,571

46,690

917

4,529

3,317

8,763

37,927

3

37,924

-

37,924

0.42

(162,881)

1,535

(161,346)

2,755

8,237

26,960

37,952

(199,298)

38

(199,336)

-

(199,336)

(2.21)

111,857

9,426

121,283

3,566

13,272

3,317

20,155

101,128

11

101,117

-

101,117

1.12

January to March July to March

Note 2009 2008 2009 2008

(Rupees in thousand) (Rupees in thousand)

Income

Return on  investments 5

Other income

Operating expenses

Administrative and general expenses

Remuneration of investment adviser

Impairment charge on investments 4.3.1

Finance cost

Income/(loss) before tax

Taxation 6

Income/(loss) after tax

Earnings/(loss) per share                        (Rupees)

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER DIRECTOR

As per S.R.O. 150(I) / 2009 issued by Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) on February 13, 2009, 25% 
impairment loss ( amount to Rs. 26.960 million ) on equity securities classified as Available for Sales as at March 31, 2009 has 
been transferred to the income statement while the remaining 75% impairment loss, (amounting to Rs. 80.883 million) has 
been reported in equity. Had the full 100% impairment loss been charged to the income statement, the loss for the nine 
months ended March 31, 2009 would have been higher by Rs. 80.883 million while the loss per share would have been higher 
by Rs. 0.90, and the profit for the three months ended March 31, 2009 would have been converted into a loss of Rs. 16.864 
million and a loss per share of Rs. 0.19.

 The annexed notes 1 to 9 form an integral part of these financial statements. 



Distribution Statement 
for the quarter and ended  (Un-Audited)nine months March 31, 2009
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2009 2008 2009 2008

January to March July to March

(Rupees in thousand) (Rupees in thousand)

Unappropriated loss brought forward

Final dividend for the year ended 

 June 30,2008: Rs 0.10 per share

(June 30,2007: Rs 0.50 per share)

Net income/(loss) for the period

Unappropriated loss carried forward

(394,177)

-

64,019

(330,158)

(68,386)

-

37,924

(30,462)

(121,822)

(9,000)

(199,336)

(330,158)

  
(86,579)

                
(45,000)

101,117

(30,462)

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER DIRECTOR

As per S.R.O. 150(I) / 2009 issued by Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) on February 13, 2009, 25% 
impairment loss ( amount to Rs. 26.960 million ) on equity securities classified as Available for Sales as at March 31, 2009 has 
been transferred to the income statement while the remaining 75% impairment loss, (amounting to Rs. 80.883 million) has 
been reported in equity. Had the full 100% impairment loss been charged to the income statement, the loss for the nine 
months ended March 31, 2009 would have been higher by Rs. 80.883 million while the loss per share would have been higher 
by Rs. 0.90, and the profit for the three months ended March 31, 2009 would have been converted into a loss of Rs. 16.864 
million and a loss per share of Rs. 0.19.

 The annexed notes 1 to 9 form an integral part of these financial statements. 



Cash Flow Statement 
for the  ended  (Un-Audited)nine months March 31, 2009
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July to March

2009 2008
Note (Rupees in thousand)

Cash flows from operating activities

(Loss) / Income before tax
Adjustment for non-cash items:
- Unrealised diminution in fair value of investments

 classified as 'held for trading'
- Capital gain on sale of investments classified

 as 'available for sale'
- Impairment charge on 'available for sale' investments 4
- Dividend income
- Mark up Income
- Remuneration of investment adviser
Profit before working capital changes

Effect on cash flow due to working capital changes:
Decrease / (increase) in assets
- Short term investments
- Receivable against continuous funding system
- Receivable against sale of investments
- Advances, deposits, other receivables and prepayments
Decrease in accrued expenses and other liabilities

Cash (used in) / generated from operations

Remuneration of investment adviser
Taxes paid
Mark up received
Dividend received

Net cash (inflow) / outflow from operations

Cash flows from investing activities
Sale proceeds of long term investments
Long term deposit
Dividend paid

Net cash outflow from financing activities

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period

(199,336)

130,631

(2,365)
26,960

(14,615)
(10,381)

8,237
(60,869)

14,085
24,940

1,310
(548)

(12,524)
27,263

(33,606)

(4,832)
(1)

8,491
15,245

(14,703)

-
1,000

(8,985)

(7,985)

(22,688)

26,068

3,380

101,117

6,652

(23,669)
3,317

(18,792)
(9,426)
13,272
72,471

(10,103)
-

8,577
(9,952)

(27,858)
(39,336)

33,135

(26,187)
(193)

9,613
16,550

32,918

-
(2,575)

(44,893)

(47,468)

(14,550)

215,653

201,103

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER DIRECTOR

As per S.R.O. 150(I) / 2009 issued by Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) on February 13, 2009, 25% 
impairment loss ( amount to Rs. 26.960 million ) on equity securities classified as Available for Sales as at March 31, 2009 has 
been transferred to the income statement while the remaining 75% impairment loss, (amounting to Rs. 80.883 million) has 
been reported in equity. Had the full 100% impairment loss been charged to the income statement, the loss for the nine 
months ended March 31, 2009 would have been higher by Rs. 80.883 million while the loss per share would have been higher 
by Rs. 0.90, and the profit for the three months ended March 31, 2009 would have been converted into a loss of Rs. 16.864 
million and a loss per share of Rs. 0.19.

 The annexed notes 1 to 9 form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Statement Of Movement In Equity 
And Reserves - 'Per Share' 
for the quarter and  ended  (Un-Audited)nine months March 31, 2009

January to March July to March

2009 2008 2009 2008

(Rupees in thousand) (Rupees in thousand)

Net assets per share as at the beginning of the period

Dilution due to final dividend for the year 

ended June 30, 2008 - Rs 0.10 per share

Capital gain on sale of marketable securities

classified as 'held for trading'

Other net operating income for the period

Net income/(loss) for the period

Net assets per share as at the end of the period

4.74

-

(0.35)

1.32

(0.30)

0.04

0.71

(0.02)

5.43

10.61

-

0.34

0.08

-

0.01

0.43

(0.38)

10.66

8.84

(0.10)

(0.62)

(1.45)

(0.30)

0.16

(2.21)

(1.10)

5.43

10.22

(0.50)

1.08

(0.07)

-

0.11

1.12

(0.18)

10.66

Unrealised appreciation / (diminution) in value of 

Unrealised diminution in the value of investments 

classified as 'available for sale'

Unrealised diminution in the value of investments 

classified as 'available for sale' recognised in the income 

statement through impairment

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER DIRECTOR

As per S.R.O. 150(I) / 2009 issued by Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) on February 13, 2009, 25% 
impairment loss ( amount to Rs. 26.960 million ) on equity securities classified as Available for Sales as at March 31, 2009 has 
been transferred to the income statement while the remaining 75% impairment loss, (amounting to Rs. 80.883 million) has 
been reported in equity. Had the full 100% impairment loss been charged to the income statement, the loss for the nine 
months ended March 31, 2009 would have been higher by Rs. 80.883 million while the loss per share would have been higher 
by Rs. 0.90, and the profit for the three months ended March 31, 2009 would have been converted into a loss of Rs. 16.864 
million and a loss per share of Rs. 0.19.

 The annexed notes 1 to 9 form an integral part of these financial statements. 



Notes To And Forming Part Of The Financial Statements(Un-Audited)
for the quarter and nine months ended March 31, 2009
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1. Legal status and nature of business

Asian Stocks Fund Limited ('The Company') is a public limited company incorporated in June 1994 under the 
Companies Ordinance, 1984 and registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) as 
an Investment Company under the Investment Companies and Investment Advisers Rules, 1971 to carry on the 
business of a closed end investment Company. The Company commenced its business in July 1994 and is listed 
on Karachi, Lahore and Islamabad Stock Exchanges. Under Rule 46 of the Non-Banking Finance Companies and 
Notified Entities Regulations, 2008 , the Company is required to be registered as an investment company with 
the SECP. Application for this registration has been made with the SECP.

Pursuant to the merger of Asian Capital Management Limited with and into Safeway Fund Limited, effective 
from December 31, 2008, as approved by SECP vide sanction order no. 1109/2008 dated December 22, 2008, 
the Company has entered into an agreement with Safeway Fund Limited to act as its Asset Management 
Company. Safeway Fund Limited is licensed as an Asset Management Company under Rule 5 of the Non-
Banking Finance Companies (Established and Regulation) Rules, 2003.

The Company primarily invests in shares of listed companies.

2. Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies 
Ordinance, 1984,  the Non-Banking Finance Companies (Establishment and Regulation) Rules, 2003 (the NBFC 
Rules) and the Non-Banking Finance Companies and Notified Entities Regulations, 2008 (the NBFC Regulations), 
directives issued by the SECP and the approved accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan. Approved 
accounting standards comprise of such International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board as are notified under the Companies Ordinance, 1984, provisions of 
and directives issued under the Companies Ordinance, 1984. In case the requirements differ, the provisions or 
directives of the Companies Ordinance, 1984, the requirements of the NBFC Rules and the NBFC Regulations 
shall prevail.

The disclosures made in these financial statements have, however, been limited based on the requirements of 
the International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting. 

3. Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies adopted for the preparation of these financial statements are the same as those applied 
in the preparation of preceding annual published financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 
30, 2008, except for the following:

The International Accounting Standard Financial Instrument: Recognition and Measurement (IAS-39) requires 
that an impairment loss on available for sale investments be charged to income statement of the period. The 
SECP vide its S.R.O. 150(I)/2009 dated February 13, 2009 allowed Companies and Mutual Funds to account for 
the impairment loss as at December 31, 2008 on their available for sale investments under equity in the 
statement of assets and liabilities instead of charging it to the income statement. The SRO further states that 
such impairment loss, however, shall be treated as a charge to the income statement for the purposes of 
dividend distribution. Moreover, the amount of impairment loss taken to equity in December 31,2008, shall be 
recognised, after adjustment of price movement if any, in the income statement on a quarterly basis during the 
calendar year ending on December 31, 2009.

The Company opted for the accounting treatment allowed by SECP vide above referred SRO in respect of its 
available for sale investments for the purposes of its December 31, 2008 accounts and an impairment loss as at 
December 31, 2008 amounting to Rs 98.399 million was accounted for in equity under the head “un-realized 
(diminution) / appreciation in fair value of investments classified as 'available for sale'”  in statement of assets 
and liabilities. In accordance with the above mentioned SRO, the Company has recognised 25% of the 
impairment loss at December 31, 2008, adjusted for market movements to March 31, 2009 on March 31,2009. 
This impairment loss amounts to Rs. 26,960 million.  Had the full impairment loss been charged to the income 
statement in accordance with IAS-39, the net loss after tax for the quarter and nine months period March 31, 
2009 would have been higher by Rs 80.90 million and the loss per share would have been Rs 0.19 and Rs 3.12 
respectively for the quarter and nine months period ended March 31, 2009.

March June
31, 2009 30, 2008

(Rupees in thousand)
4. Short term investments

 - Held for trading - note 4.1 385,010
        

522,640
          

 - Available for sale - note 4.2 95,745 226,104
          

480,755 748,744
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March June

31, 2009 30, 2008

(Rupees in thousand)

4.3 Net unrealised (diminution) / appreciation in the value of investments  

classified as 'available for sale'

Market value - note 4.2 95,745 226,104

Less: Cost - note 4.2 (205,437) (210,158)

Add: Impairment charge recognised in income statement   - note 4.3.1 28,809 1,849

(80,883) 17,795

4.3.1 Impairment charge

Opening balance 1,849 5,543

Add: Impairment charge recognised during the period 26,960 3,317

Less: Sales of investments - (7,011)

Closing balance 28,809 1,849

January to March July to March

2009 2008 2009 2008

(Rupees in thousand) (Rupees in thousand)

5. Return on investments

(Loss) / gain  on sale of shares (31,491) 30,304 (55,712) 97,585

Gain / (loss) on remeasurement of

investments classified as 'held for trading' 118,511 7,131 (130,630) (6,652)

Return on TFCs' 1,804 252 5,692 2,132

Income from continuous funding system 18 - 3,154 -

Dividend income 4,006 5,432 14,615 18,792

92,848 43,119 (162,881) 111,857

6. Provision for taxation

In view of the available tax losses, no provision for taxation has been made during the period.

As per S.R.O. 150(I) / 2009 issued by Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) on 
February 13, 2009, 25% impairment loss ( amount to Rs. 26.960 million ) on equity securities 
classified as Available for Sales as at March 31, 2009 has been transferred to the income statement 
while the remaining 75% impairment loss, (amounting to Rs. 80.883 million) has been reported in 
equity. Had the full 100% impairment loss been charged to the income statement, the loss for the nine 
months ended March 31, 2009 would have been higher by Rs. 80.883 million while the loss per share 
would have been higher by Rs. 0.90, and the profit for the three months ended March 31, 2009 would 
have been converted into a loss of Rs. 16.864 million and a loss per share of Rs. 0.19.
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Payment for services - Director fees 40 - 115 15

January to March July to March

2009 2008 2009 2008

(Rupees in thousand) (Rupees in thousand)

7. Transactions with Connected Persons

Remuneration to Investment Adviser
Safeway Fund Limited 1,848 - 1,848 -

Asian Capital Management Limited - 4,529 6,389 13,272

Dividend paid
Shakarganj Mills Limited - - 3,753 18,764

Crescent Steel & Allied Products Limited - - 906 4,530

Samba Bank Limited (Formerly Crescent Commercial Bank Limited) - - 2,681 13,404

Safeway Fund Limited - - 18 90

Asian Capital Management Limited - - 922 4,500

Al-Zamin Leasing Corporation Limited - - - 293

Dividend income
Crescent Steel & Allied Products Limited - 990 - 3,050

Shakarganj Mills Limited 146 - 146 1,765

8. Date of authorisation for issue

These financial statements have been authorized for issue on April 27, 2009 by the Board of Directors of 
the Company.

9. General

9.1 Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand rupees.

9.2 Corresponding figures have been re-arranged wherever necessary, for the purpose of comparison.  
However no significant rearrangements have been made 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER DIRECTOR

(Formerly Crescent Leasing Corporation Limited)
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